





July 11, 2023

The Honorable Maria Cantwell Chairwoman U.S. Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Cathy McMorris Rodgers Chairwoman U.S. House Committee on Energy and Commerce Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jim Jordan Chairman U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Dick Durbin Chairman U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Ted Cruz Ranking Member U.S. Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Frank Pallone Ranking Member U.S. House Committee on Energy and Commerce Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerrold Nadler Ranking Member U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Lindsey Graham Ranking Member U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Cantwell, Ranking Member Cruz, Chairwoman McMorris Rodgers, Ranking Member Pallone, Chairman Jordan, Ranking Member Nadler, Chairman Durbin, and Ranking Member Graham:

We write today with an important announcement on a national automotive right-to-repair commitment between representatives of the independent repair community and automobile manufacturers.

The attached commitment – entered into by the <u>Automotive Service Association</u>, the <u>Society of</u> <u>Collision Repair Specialists</u>, and <u>Alliance for Automotive Innovation</u> – is noteworthy for it represents thousands of auto repair professionals and small businesses in all 50 states as well as the manufacturers producing most vehicles sold in the U.S. The Federal Trade Commission, the government's top consumer protection and competition agency, has rightfully placed a focus on the repair options available to consumers for all the products they purchase – far beyond just automobiles. They have previously highlighted the automotive repair marketplace as a model for other industries to follow, noting it is "working well." We agree! Today, 70 percent of post-warranty vehicle repairs today happen outside the dealer network, while automakers' own certified collision networks are comprised of shops that are more than 70 percent non-dealer owned. In other words, competition is alive and well in the auto repair industry.

Our commitment ensures that this competition remains and guarantees consumers a range of service options for their vehicles well into the future, including independent repairers, national service chains, authorized dealers, or undertaking the repair themselves, if technically inclined. It also guarantees the country's small and independent auto repairers continued unrestricted access to the various tools, information, and data needed to repair vehicles.

This commitment was created with our mutual and valued customers in mind: vehicle owners. It affirms that consumers deserve access to safe and proper repairs throughout a vehicle's lifecycle. Finally, it is built to last because it anticipates changes in automotive technologies and market evolutions.

It should reassure you that independent repairers and automakers are not at odds on automotive data access, but rather in lockstep on this fundamental principle: consumers should have choice when it comes to repair options and the ability to have their vehicle serviced in well-equipped shops by well-trained technicians anytime, anywhere, anyplace.

We have attached a copy of our full commitment to this letter, but highlight a few points below:

- Access to diagnostic and repair information: We reaffirm the 2014 Memorandum of Understanding and commit that independent repair facilities shall have access to *the same* diagnostic and repair information that auto manufacturers make available to authorized dealer networks. This applies to all vehicle technologies regardless of powertrain, including gasoline, diesel, fuel cell, electric battery, hybrid, and plug-in hybrid electric powertrains. This also applies to telematic data needed to diagnose and repair a vehicle if not otherwise available.
- Education and training: We pledge to work together on education and training programs so mechanical and collision repair facilities are aware of their right to this information and know exactly where to find it, whether directly through an automaker's repair website, a shared access point like <u>www.OEM1Stop.com</u> or via third-party information providers, software, and tools.
- **Future Advancements:** Automotive technology continues to advance, with nearly every vehicle now equipped with advanced safety features and increasingly efficient propulsion systems. Repairers meet this challenge every day through investments in training and equipment. As vehicle technologies and obligations on repairers evolve, this

commitment provides an avenue to ensure a level playing field and a forum to discuss future repairer needs as they arise.

Collectively, we recognize the importance of providing a wide range of repair options to meet the needs of our shared customers throughout the lifecycle of a vehicle. This renewed commitment should give policymakers full confidence that repairers and manufacturers are committed to cooperation and allied on this shared goal.

Sincerely,

her Massaro

Julie Massaro President Automotive Service Association

Aaron Schulenburg Executive Director Society of Collision Repair Specialists

John Bozzella President and CEO Alliance for Automotive Innovation

 Cc: The Honorable Ann Carlson, Acting Administrator, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
The Honorable Lina Khan, Chair, Federal Trade Commission
The Honorable Earl L. "Buddy" Carter (R-GA), Vehicle Data Access Caucus
The Honorable Darren Soto (D-FL), Vehicle Data Access Caucus